COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Renewal and Amendment No.3 to Agreement #5010-1932 The Medi-Cal Privacy and Security Agreement Between

The California Department of Health Care Services And the County of Monterey, Department of Social Services

THIS RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT No. 3 to the Agreement ("Agreement #5010-1932") is made by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter, "COUNTY"), and the California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR").

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into a zero cost Medi-Cal Privacy and Security Agreement with a term of September 1,2019 through September 1, 2022 (hereinafter, "Original Agreement").

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement via Amendment No.1 to extend the term to March 1, 2023 with no other changes to the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 2 to extend the term to March 1, 2024 with no other changes to the Agreement.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section XVIII of the Agreement, the parties can agree in writing to extend the term of the Agreement through an executed written instrument.

WHEREAS, the parties agree that a six (6) month extension to the Agreement is necessary in order to provide sufficient time to negotiate the term of a new Medi-Cal Privacy and Security Agreement, which will ultimately replace the current Agreement.

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2024, Agreement #5010-1932 expired by its terms; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to renew and amend Agreement #5010-1932 retroactive to March 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, this Renewal and Amendment No. 3 is necessary due to COUNTY's continued need for CONTRACTOR's services; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the term of the Agreement 5010-1932 via Renewal and Amendment No. 3 through September 1, 2024, or until a successor Agreement is executed, whichever occurs first, with no other changes to the Agreement.

AGREEMENT

Now Therefore, the Parties agree to amend the Original Agreement as follows:

This Agreement is hereby renewed and amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the original Agreement incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below.

1. <u>Section XVIII "Termination"</u> is hereby amended, and the first sentence now reads as follows: "The Agreement shall terminate on September 1, 2024, or when a successor agreement is executed in writing, whichever comes first.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions of the original Agreement and Amendment No. 1 and No. 2 are changed and unaffected by this Renewal and Amendment No. 3 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the original Agreement.

2. A copy of this Renewal and Amendment No.3 shall be attached to the Original Agreement.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows:

COLINTY	OF MONTEREV.

CONTRACTOR:

DocuSigned by:

By:	By: Sarah (row
Lori A. Medina, Director, DSS	Sarah Crow, Division Chief
Date:	Date: 4/10/2024 8:58 AM PDT

By: Elizabeth Wall,
Associate Governmental Program Analyst

Date: 4/10/2024 | 8:56 AM PDT

Approved as to Form:

DocuSigned by:

By: O7025F3AA36B4A4...

Anne Brereton, Deputy County Counsel

Date: _____ 1:38 PM PDT